
Republic of the Philippines 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Region XI 
DIVISION OF DAVAO DEL NORTE 

Mankilam, Tagum City 

Telephone No. (084) 217-3197; Telefax No. (084) 218-7267 
 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE VARIOUS ICT 

EQUIPMENT AND OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF ALS TEACHING MODALITY 

FOR SY 2020-2021 
 

1. The Department of Education Division of Davao del Norte, through the CY 2020 General 

Appropriations Act intends to apply the sum Philippine Pesos Nine Hundred 

Thirty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Pesos (PhP935,000.00) being the Approved 
Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Various ICT Equipment 

and Office Supplies for the Implementation of ALS Teaching Modality for Sy 

2020-2021, detailed as follows: 

 

Item 

No. 
Quantity Unit Item Description 

Unit 

Cost 

Total 

Amount 

1 19 unit Tablet/Booklet 

(Android 8 Oreo, CPU-Qualcom Snapdragon 

450, 1.8 GHz CPU Speed, 2-3 GB RAM, ES 

micro SD up to 256 GB, 10.1 inches Display 

size, 1920 x 1200 pixels, with wifi, Bluetooth, 

3.5 mm headphone jack) 

8,500.00 161,500.00 

2 58 unit Printer 

Print Method: On-demand inkjet (Piexoelectric), Maximum Print 

Resolution: 720 x 720 dpi, Minimum Ink Droplet Volume: 3pi, 

Automatic Duplex Printing: No, Black Nozzle Configuration: 180 

Colour Nozzle Configuration: 59 per colour (Cyan, Magenta, Yellow) 

Print Direction: Bi-directional printing, Uni-directional printing 

Standard Paper Input Capacity: Up to 50 sheets, A4 Plain paper (75 

g/m2), Maximum Paper Size: 215.9 x 1117.6 mm (8.5 x 44”) 

Supported OS: Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1/10/, Mac OS X 10.5.8 or 

later, USB 2.0, Related Voltage: 220-240V 

 

6,000.00 348,000.00 

3 46 unit Home Wi-fi Modem  

Open Line, LTE Connectivity, Frequency Locking (3g/4g/3g4g), Band 

Selection Locking (3/28/40/41), Cell ID Locking MCC Locking, Guest 

Log-in Access, Firewall Setting, Time Connection Setting 

  

2,500.00 115,000.00 



4 46 pc Computer Headset  

Adopts noise reduction processing, Item Type: Call Center Headset, 

Interface: USB 2.0, Horn Diameter: 40 mm, Frequency: 20~2000Hz, 

Sensitivity: 105dB Impedance: 32 Ω, Rate Power: 41 Mw, Max Power: 

84mW, Noise Level: ≤-78dBA, Distortion rate: ≤0.1%, Stereo Crosstalk: 

≤52dBA, Sensitivity: 52 dB, Impedance ≤2.2KΩ, Size: 2M (earphone 

cable) 

1,000.00 46,000.00 

5 1,058 ream Bond Paper 

A4 size, substance 20 

250.00 264,500.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT 935,000.00 

 

Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. DepEd, through its Bids and Awards now invites bids for the above – mentioned goods 

and ancillary services.   Delivery of the Goods is required within 15 days. Bidders should 
have completed, within three years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract 
similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement 
Reform Act”. 
 

(i) Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations 
with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens 
of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of 
which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from www.depeddavnor.ph or 
www.philgeps.gov.ph  and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 
office hours. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the address 
below upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest 
Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Philippine Pesos One Thousand Pesos 

and 00/100 (PhP1,000.00).  Only bidders that purchased the Bidding Documents will be 
allowed to submit bids. 

 
6. Schedule and venue of the procurement activities are as follows:  

 

http://www.depeddavnor.ph/
http://www.philgeps.gov.ph/


Activity Date and Time Venue 

Issuance of 

Bidding 

Documents 

November 23-December 14, 2020 

DepEd Division of Davao del Norte 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam 

Tagum City Davao del Norte 

Pre-Bid 

Conference 
December 1, 2020; 9:00 AM 

DepEd Division of Davao del Norte 

Conference Hall 

 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam 

Tagum City Davao del Norte  

Submission and 

Opening of Bids 
December 14, 2020; 9:00 AM 

  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before 9:00 am of 
December 14, 2020.  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable 
forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18.1. 
 

Bid opening shall be December 14, 2020 @ 9:00 am.  Bids will be opened in the presence of 

the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be 

accepted. 

8. DepEd Davao del Norte Division reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure 
of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with 
Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder 
or bidders. 

 

9. For further information, please refer to: 
 

GAY P. TAGUIRAN 

 BAC SECRETARIAT 

 DepEd Davao del Norte 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam  

Tagum City, Davao del Norte 

 Phone Number: 0917-637-1930 

 

 

 

 

REBECCA C. SAGOT 

ASSISTANT SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT 

BAC Chair 


